
 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

Fax: 01629 816310 
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/71  
 
15 January 2015 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Meeting: 
 

Audit Resources & Performance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 23 January 2015 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 

JOHN SCOTT 
ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence     
  

 
 

2.   Minutes of previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4)   
  

 
 

3.   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

4.   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

5.   Members Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 

interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

 

6.   Moors for The Future Operational Plan 2015 - 2016 (SLD/CD)  (Pages 5 - 34)  30 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
 

7.   2014/15 Quarter 3 Corporate Performance and Risk Management Report 
(A9194/WA)  (Pages 35 - 66)  

20 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

8.   Environmental Management Officer (HR Post File/ RMM)  (Pages 67 - 70)  10 mins 
  

 
 

9.   North Lees Campsite  (Pages 71 - 86)   
 Appendix 1 

 
Appendix 2 
 
Map 
 

 

10.   Exempt Information S100(A) Local Government Act 1972    
 The Committee is asked to consider, in respect of the exempt items, whether the 

public should be excluded from the meeting to avoid the disclosure of Exempt 
Information. 

Draft Motion: 

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following Agenda Items to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under 
S100 (A) (4) Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Item No 11 under 
Paragraph 1 "Information relating to any individual” and Paragraph 3 
“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)”, Item No 12 under Paragraph 3 
“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)”.   

 
PART B 
 

 

11.   Exempt Minutes of the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee  held 
on 7 November 2014  (Pages 87 - 90)  

 

  
 

 

12.   North Lees Campsite - exempt report  (Pages 91 - 96)   
 Appendix 1 

 
 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break 
after which the committee will re-convene. 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended) 

Agendas and reports 

Copies of the Agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public before and during the 
meeting.  These are also available on the website www.peakdistrict.gov.uk . 
 
Background Papers 

The Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Authority shall list any unpublished Background 
Papers necessarily used in the preparation of the Reports.  The Background Papers referred to in 
each report, PART A, excluding those papers that contain Exempt or Confidential Information, PART 



 

 

B, can be inspected by appointment at the National Park Office, Bakewell.  Contact Democratic 
Services on 01629 81
[...]
d Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern House.  Further information on Public 
transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the 
Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk.  

Please note that there is no catering provision for members of the public during meal breaks.  
However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 minutes walk 
away. 

To:  Members of Audit Resources & Performance Committee:  
 

Chair: Cllr A McCloy 
Vice Chair: Cllr C Furness 

 
 Mr P Ancell Mrs F Beatty 
Cllr D Birkinshaw Cllr G Claff 
Cllr A R Favell Cllr D Greenhalgh 
Mr Z Hamid Cllr P Harrison 
Cllr Mrs G Heath Mr R Helliwell 
Ms S Leckie Cllr S Marshall-Clarke 
Cllr C McLaren Mr G Nickolds 
Clr Mrs L C Roberts Mrs E Sayer 
Cllr Mrs N Turner Cllr D Williams 

 

 
 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Tel: 01629 816200 

Fax: 01629 816310 
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Audit Resources & Performance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 7 November 2014 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr A McCloy 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr C Furness, Mr P Ancell, Cllr G Claff, Cllr A R Favell, Mr Z Hamid, 
Cllr P Harrison, Mr R Helliwell, Ms S Leckie, Cllr S Marshall-Clarke, 
Mr G Nickolds, Clr Mrs L C Roberts, Mrs E Sayer and Cllr D Williams 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Mrs F Beatty, Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr Mrs G Heath and Cllr Mrs N Turner 
 

 

85/14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and  Performance Committee held 
on 19 September 2014 were approved as a correct record. 
 

86/14 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Four members of the public had given notice to speak under the public participation at 
meetings scheme. 
 

87/14 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 6 
 
Cllr A McCloy, personal interest as a member of the Ramblers Association and as a 
contributor to their magazine, but had not covered this issue. 
 
It was noted that all Members had received correspondence from Mr N Bennett, Mr H 
Cleary, Mr H Wright and Mr C Mitchell. 
 
Item 9 
 
Ms E Sayer, personal interest as a member of the Heritage Lottery Fund Board 
 
Mr G D Nickolds, personal interest as Chair of East Midlands Heritage Lottery Fund 
 
Item 12 
 
Cllr G Claff, personal and prejudicial interest as a member of High Peak Borough Council. 
 

88/14 PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER AT LEYS LANE (A76225/SAS)  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 7 November 2014  
 

Page 2 

 

 

 
It was noted that details of the site visit by Members, which had taken place on the previous 
day, had been tabled and that the route plan and photos of the site were on display at the 
meeting. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

• Mr H Cleary on behalf of Manchester 17 Motorcycle Club and Manchester Group of 
Trail Riders’ Fellowship 

• Mr C Woods, Peak District Green Lanes Association and Friends of the Peak 
District 

• Mrs J Poulter, Rocking the Boat 
 
10.20am  Cllrs Greenhalgh and Williams and Mr Hamid joined the meeting but did not take 
part in this item.. 
 

• Ms H Stephens, Individual 
 
The Chair stated that proposals for a permanent traffic regulation order(TRO) had been 
consulted on but that other options were possible and detailed in the report at paragraph 
44.  Members then discussed and considered the proposals.  A motion for a permanent 
TRO, as set out in paragraph 44.(i) of the report was moved and seconded. 
 
Cllr S Marshall-Clarke declared a personal interest in this item as a member of Derbyshire 
County Council. 
 
The motion for the permanent TRO was voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Authority proceeds to make a Permanent Traffic Regulation Order under Section 
22 BB(2)(a) Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 that will have the effect of prohibiting 
use by mechanically propelled vehicles at all times on Leys Lane (subject to 
specified exceptions). 
 
 

89/14 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT BLOCK 1, 2014/15 (A1362/7/PN)  
 
Ian Morton, Audit Manager from Veritau Ltd, the Authority’s internal auditors, was present at 
the meeting and introduced the report.  He thanked  officers for all their help.  He also 
reported that an Authority officer had attended a Veritau training session. 
 
Members considered the report of the internal auditors’ recommendations for the first block 
of the 2014/15 audit and the agreed actions.  The recommendation to receive the report 
was moved, seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the internal audit reports for the four areas covered under Block 1 for 2014/15 
be received (in Appendices 1 – 4) and the agreed actions considered 
 
 

90/14 2014/15 QUARTER 2 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
REPORT ( A91941/WA)  
 

Page 2



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 7 November 2014  
 

Page 3 

 

 

Members considered the report on the monitoring information at the end of Quarter 2, 
monitoring of the corporate risk register and monitoring of complaints and freedom of 
information requests. 
 
It was noted that the Tour de France had now been removed from the risk register and that 
the budget proposals risk had moved down as work on this progressed. 
 
Members requested details of trends in complaints and it was agreed that information on 
trends over the last 3 years would be included in the year end report. 
 
Members requested that an extra recommendation be added  to congratulate officers 
involved in achieving green status of performance objectives and  this was agreed. 
 
The recommendation as amended was moved, seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.  That the Quarter 2 Corporate Performance Return, given in Appendix 1, is 
reviewed and any remedial action agreed. 
 

2. That the risk register be reviewed and status of risks accepted, including the 
deletion of risk 3 and lowering of risk status of risk 4. 
 

3. That the status of complaints and Freedom of Information Requests be noted. 
 

4. That officers involved in achieving green status of performance objectives be 
congratulated. 

 
The meeting adjourned at 11.20am for a short break and reconvened at 11.25am. 
 
 

91/14 SOUTH WEST PEAK LANDSCAPE PARTNERSHIP - ACCEPTANCE OF HLF STAGE 1 
DEVELOPMENT FUNDING (KS-J)  
 
The Ecologist, Karen Shelley-Jones,  introduced the report and had tabled a poem which 
summarised the essence of the scheme.  It was noted that the Authority was very hopeful 
of the Heritage Lottery Fund bid being successful. 
 
Members welcomed the report as a good example of partnership working and it was agreed 
to add an extra recommendation to commend officers on all their efforts on the bid.  The 
recommendation as amended  was moved and seconded then voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Committee approve the proposal from the South West Peak Landscape 
Partnership to accept, on confirmation of approval from HLF, stage one bid 
funding of the development phase from the HLF Landscape Partnership 
Grants Programme and;  
 

2. The sign off of contractual arrangements with partners and contractors is 
delegated to the Development Officer in consultation with the Assistant 
Director Land Management. 
 

3. Acceptance of the grant is delegated to the Assistant Director Land 
Management in consultation with Heads of Law and Finance. 

Page 3



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 7 November 2014  
 

Page 4 

 

 

 
4. That officers involved in the bid be commended for all their efforts. 

 
 

92/14 ITEM FOR APPROVAL WITH NO DISCUSSION: EXTERNAL AUDIT (KPMG) - 2013/14 
ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER (A1362/RMM)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2013/14 Annual Audit Letter be considered and noted. 
 
 

93/14 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100 (A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 
Nos. 12 and 13 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A)(4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 “Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information).” 
 
 
SUMMARY 

 
The Committee determined the following items and full details are contained in 
the exempt minutes: 
 
 
94/14 Strategic options for the future management of trails and cycle services (JBD) 
95/14 Cycle hire progress report (MB) 
 
 
The meeting ended at 1.13 pm 

Page 4



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee - Part A 
23 January 2015 
 

 
Page 1 

 

 

  
6. MOORS FOR THE FUTURE OPERATIONAL PLAN 2015 - 2016 (SLD/CD) 

 
1. 
 

Purpose of the report  
 

 This report puts before committee the third Operational Plan from the Moors for the Future 
Partnership. This plan is for the commitments in the financial year 2015/2016, but includes 
a look back at achievements in the previous year and a look forward, both at 
commitments for the following year 2016/2017 and the expectations of business 
development during and beyond this time frame. The Operational Plan is an appendix to 
this report. 
 

2. Key issues 
 

 During the year of this 2015/16 Operational Plan the Moors for the Future Partnership has 
so far raised and committed funds of £1.83m. The value of projects in the pipeline (subject 
to approval) is an additional £2.6m.  This is supported by £88k contribution from this 
Authority.  
 
The Authority’s Resource Management Team and this Committee regularly receive 
business cases for new projects from Moors for the Future. 

 
The implementation of these business cases bring significant investment 
[...]
e the grant is not forthcoming.  We are in discussions with our funding 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6.



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee - Part A 
23 January 2015 
 

 
Page 2 

 

 

partners to continue a programme of capital works, with associated scientific 
monitoring and communications. 
 
An Integrated Project application to the Life 2015 fund is likely to be submitted by 
Defra. We have been involved from an early stage with the planning of what will be a 
national peatland restoration project.  If successful any works emanating from this 
project will commence in 2016. 
 
If MoorLIFE2020 bidding is successful the intention is to use this as match funding 
potential for further bidding opportunities, for example to the Heritage lottery Fund. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 1.  That the Audit Resources and Performance Committee supports this 
Operational Plan and recommends it to the Moors for the Future 
Partnership’s Strategic Management Group. 
 

4. How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

 The strategic fit of the Operational Plan is relevant to the Peak District National Park 
Management Plan strategic themes and covers many aspects which will support the 
delivery of the National Park Management Plan.  More specifically: 
 

 A Diverse Working and Cherished Landscape 
 
Action DL1.2 – Deliver conservation on a landscape scale through a diverse range of 
models, in keeping with Landscape Character Assessment and supporting adaptation to 
climate change 
 
Action DL1.3 – Ensure that the conservation and enhancement of landscape character 
areas extends beyond the national park boundaries 
 
Action DL3.1 - Conserve and enhance biodiversity by continued action for priority habitats, 
sites and species within the national park in line with the Biodiversity Action Plan 

 
Action DL 3.4 - Focus on the natural environment, ecosystem services and the part we 
play in these systems, through integrated action and fostering greater und
[...]
ose of the report  
 
This report provides Members with monitoring information at the end of Quarter 3 (Oct 
- Dec 2014) for review of performance against our 2012-15 Corporate Objectives; 
monitoring of the corporate risk register; monitoring of Freedom of Information 
Requests; monitoring of complaints; and to highlight any other significant issues of 
which  Members should be aware. 
 

2.  Key Issues 
 

• At the end of Quarter 3, following monitoring of Service operational actions and 
corporate indicators, 10 of the 12 Corporate Objectives are green in their overall 
status and 2 amber. 8 of the success factors are amber and 1 is red. 

• Four risks have lowered in risk rating:  
o 4. Failure to make and deliver an effective plan for achieving a 

structurally balanced budget for 2015/16. 
o 8. Failure to effectively manage external funding to deliver on our 

Corporate Objectives. 
o 9. a) Failure to realise the 2014/15 financial targets & b) failure to agree 

on (longer term) financial targets for the property portfolio. 
o 10. Failure to meet trading income targets, in particular cycle hire. 

 
 Recommendations 

 
3.  1. That the Quarter 3 Corporate Performance Return, given in Appendix 1, 

is reviewed and any remedial action agreed. 
 

 2. That the corporate risk register, summary given in Appendix 2 be 
reviewed and status of risks accepted, including the lowering of risk 
status of risks 4, 8, 9 and 10. 
 

 3. That the status of complaints and Freedom of Information Requests, 
given in Appendix 3, be noted. 
 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

4. Performance and Risk Management contributes to Corporate Objective 11 to be a well 
run public body with proportionate and effective ways of working, delivering excellent 
customer service and living our values.  Monitoring the Corporate Indicators and 
Service operational actions against our Corporate Objectives and Success Factors is 
part of our approach to ensuring m
[...]
by the Authority 
because the development 
contravened several policies. The 
Complainant wishes to know what 
has changed in the two intervening 
years.   Also requested proof that an 
officer did not unduly influence the 
decision and questioned the 
competence of the ecology report. 
 

Stage One: 
17/10/14 
 
Within 15 working day 
deadline 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Stage One: The officer explained that the individual 
planning merits of the disputed planning application were 
materially different from the merits of the earlier 
application for 2 houses, determined at appeal and the 
differences between the two proposals were set out in 
detail in the report to Planning Committee on 08/08/14.  
Stated that clear and transparent reasons were set out in 
the report dated 12/09/14 explaining why the Authority 
would be entitled to make a different decision compared 
to the decision made by the Planning Inspectorate on the 
application for two houses on the same site.  
 
Whilst the complainant might disagree with the Authority 
on the merits of the case, this is a planning judgement 
where the Members reached a different view, which they 
were entitled to do on the basis of the information 
available to them, by visiting the site, and by discussing 
the merits of the enhancement case in the public forum of 
a Planning Committee meeting. In reaching this 
conclusion Members considered this application to be in 
accordance with HC1(C)II of the Core Strategy, and 
therefore in accordance with the Authority’s adopted 
policies rather than being an exception to policy.  
Notwithstanding this, the committee reports show that 
Members agreed with Complainant that there was no 
established local need for the dwelling in terms of the 

P
age 59



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Authority’s affordable housing policies, and th
[...]
ries 
still being 
processed 

No of referrals to 
the Information 
Commissioner 

21 4 23 0 4 0 

 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit, Resources & Performance Committee – Part A 
23 January 2015 

 

 

Page 1 

 

 

 

8. ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT OFFICER (HR POST FILE/ RMM ) 
 

1. Purpose of the report  
This report proposes that the current fixed term contract post of Environmental 
Management Officer becomes a permanent post on the establishment due to business 
needs. 
 
Key issues include 

• The current fixed term contract post ceases on 31 March 2015 

• There is a continuing business need for the skills and knowledge provided by 
this post into the future  

• A report is brought to committee as there is no delegation to make a fixed term 
contract post a permanent post on the establishment without member approval 

 
 Recommendations 

 
2.  1. That the post of Environmental Management Officer be made a 

permanent post on the staff establishment for 30 hours per week at 
grade G from 1 April 2015; and the post of Property Technician at grade 
F for 15 hours per week be disestablished from 1 April 2015 
 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

3. The post contributes to achieving the following corporate objectives: 
 
Objective 4: lead a programme to reduce greenhouse gas emissions across the NP 
and adapt to climate change by inspiring and enabling others and through direct 
actions in our own operations – the post leads on delivering the carbon management 
action plan 
 
Objective 12: Develop an approach to income generation to harness a more 
entrepreneurial focus on all service delivery that is socially, economically and 
environmentally sustainable- the post is a key part of the team that supports the 
delivery of the Aldern House objectives following the strategic asset review, and gives 
technical support into property development and the wider property portfolio.   
 
The Director of Corporate Resources’ assessment is that there will be a continuing 
need for the expertise and capacity that this post brings to support delivery of the 
emerging new corporate strategy both for our environmental management objectives 
and to support the objectives for Aldern House and the wider property portfolio. 
 

 Background 
 

4. The Environmental Management Officer post was established as a fixed term contact 
post from 30 June 2008 and has been extended over the years funded by one off extra 
resource allocations and more recently partially by the Technician post vacancy 
savings.  The Director of Corporate Resources made a commitment during the last 
budget planning process to find a way of retaining the post without the need for a call 
on a corporate extra resource allocation.  The current fixed term post ceases on 31 
March 2015 and the sources of funding to make it a permanent post are described 
below.  
 

5. Three options for the post were considered by Resource Management Team as 
follows: 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8.



Audit, Resources & Performance Committee – Part A 
23 January 2015 

 

 

Page 2 

 

 

a) OPTION 1 Do nothing to extend the post and retain the Technician post (15hrs 
per week at scale F) on the establishment - the Environmental Management 
Officer (EMO) post would finish on 31 March 2015; the Technician post which 
partly funds the EMO post would remain a permanent post on the 
establishment. 

b) OPTION 2 Extend the Environmental Management Officer post scale G for 
a further year from 1 April 2015 at 30 hours per week   

c) OPTION 3 Establish a permanent post of Environmental Management Officer 
scale G for 30 hours per week from 1 April 2015 and disestablish the 
permanent post of Technician scale F, 15 hours per week (NB currently this 
post is vacant) 

 
6. Resource Management Team supported option 3 recognising the following 

advantages and disadvantages to this option: 
Advantages: 

• Gives a clear message that the set of skills this post currently brings are 
needed into the future and that they are equally important to the other posts in 
the property support team.  If the sources of funding proposed ceases into the 
future the Director of Corporate Resources would want to review the full 
permanent staff structure of the property support team against the Authority’s 
priorities. 

• Gives appropriate support and maintains existing capacity for delivering carbon 
management action plan, supporting AH objectives (including current AH 
project on accommodation moves which is anticipated to end in May 2015) and 
delivering services to the wider property portfolio 

Disadvantages: 

• All posts in property support team would have to be considered if there is a 
reduction in funding  

• All team members will need to continue to cover work of Technician 
 

 Proposals 
 

7. It is proposed that: 

• the Environmental Management Officer post is made a permanent post on the 
establishment from 1 April 2015 for 30 hours per week at scale G, funded as 
described in the financial section 

• The Property Technician post, 15 hours per week scale F be disestablished 
from 1 April 2015.   

 
 Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about? 

 
8. Financial:   

 

Cost of proposed Environmental Management 
Officer post at scale G at 30 hours per week  

£24,701 
 

Funded by:   

a) disestablishment of Technician post scale 
F 15 hours per week  

a) £11,175 

b) Income from external tenants (as per 
business case for Aldern House)(see foot 
note)  

b) £6,000 

c) Contribution from corporate overhead 
budget (funded through external projects) 

c) £7,526 

Footnote: £6,000 in 2015/16 to be underwritten by corporate overhead budget until 
contract in place for external tenant 

Page 68



Audit, Resources & Performance Committee – Part A 
23 January 2015 

 

 

Page 3 

 

 

 
9. Risk Management:   

The following risks have been identified if the proposal is agreed: 
[...]
1 December.  

 

• ARP Committee in September 2013 approved the proposal to rent the campsite 
out, and for this action to be implemented within the following 2 years. As a result 
a tendering process was implemented in autumn 2014. 

 

• Only one tender was received which was turned down, primarily owing to the poor 
financial implications for the Authority. The main reasons stated for the poor tender 
return were the necessary TUPE arrangements and the need for capital 
investment in the campsite facilities. 

 

• The campsite has historically been run at a trading loss or with a small contribution 
to full cost recovery and will not make the predicted contribution of £8000 to the 
budget of Stanage-North Lees in 2014/15. 

 

• The campsite provides an alternative to wild camping on the Sheffield Moors. It 
also gives opportunities for engagement with visitors and is core to the delivery of 
the new Vision for the property with its aspirations for outreach, engagement and 
visitor giving. It also has the potential to provide an event space for the property. 

 

• Stakeholders, including Stanage Forum, believe that the campsite should be 
managed as an integral part of Stanage-North Lees.  

 

• Options for re-tendering the campsite involve significant HR issues. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 9.



Audit, Resources & Performance Committee  – Part A 
23 January 2015 
 

 

 

Page 2 

 

 

 Recommendations 
  

2.  1. That members should consider the options for the future management of 
North Lees campsite and make a decision about the preferred option 
after consideration of this Part A report and the Part B report. 
 

Option 1 Close the campsite. 

Option 2 Close the campsite early Oct 2015 and re-assess the 
market and potential investment opportunities. 

Option 3 Manage in-house for 3 years with minimal revenue 
investment then re-assess the market and potential 
investment opportunities. 

Option 4 Manage in-house 

Option 5 Manage in-h
[...]
in-house (Option 6)  

1. Develop and implement robust marketing plan 

2. Develop and implement on-line booking 

system 

3. Appraise and implement all opportunities for 

reducing costs including staff costs. 

4. Install 2 new showers and new ceilings in 

existing toilet blocks (spring 2015) 

5. Install 4 simple camping pods subject to 

planning permission  (spring 2015) 

6. Install ground source heat pump (autumn 

2015) 

7. Install semi-hard standing for 4 small 

campervans subject to planning permission 

(autumn 2015) 

These options and in particular option 6 allow us to 

build on the relationships we are already 

developing with our stakeholders with the aim of 

producing a robust Stanage-North Lees 

Management Plan by September 2015. 

 

The options and in particular option 6 allow us to 

maximise the giving, outreach and engagement 

opportunities on the campsite. 

 

Option 6 allows us to include the campsite in 

discussions with external funders. 

 

 

 

 

   

 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of previous meeting
	6. Moors for The Future Operational Plan 2015 - 2016 (SLD/CD)
	Appendix 1
	MFFP Operational Plan 2015 16v04
	Op Plan Family Tree  2014.12 Moors for the Future
	MFFP Operational Plan 2015_2016


	7. 2014/15 Quarter 3 report on risk and performance (A9194/WA)
	Appendix 1
	Obj 1.pdf
	Obj 2.pdf
	Obj 3.pdf
	Obj 4.pdf
	Obj 5.pdf
	Obj 6.pdf
	Obj 7 .pdf
	Obj 8.pdf
	Obj 9.pdf
	Obj 10.pdf
	Obj 11.pdf
	Obj 12.pdf

	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	8. Environmental Management Officer (HR Post File/ RMM)
	9. North Lees Campsite
	Appendix I (Part A)  Stanage-North Lees - Into the Future
	Appendix 2 (Part A) North Lees Campsite Option Appraisal
	Map




Minutes of the meeting


Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: Audit Resources & Performance Committee

Date: Friday 23 January 2015 at 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Cllr A McCloy 

Present: Cllr C Furness, Mr P Ancell, Mrs F Beatty, Cllr D Birkinshaw, Mr Z Hamid, 
Cllr Mrs G Heath, Ms S Leckie, Cllr S Marshall-Clarke, Cllr C McLaren, 
Mr G Nickolds, Clr Mrs L C Roberts, Mrs E Sayer and Cllr D Williams

In attendance:  

Apologies for absence: Cllr G Claff, Cllr A R Favell, Cllr D Greenhalgh, Mr R Helliwell and 
Cllr Mrs N Turner

1/15 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chair welcomed Cllr C McLaren to his first meeting of the Committee since being 
reappointed to the Authority by Oldham Council.

2/15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee 
held on 7 November 2014 were approved as a correct record.

3/15 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Five members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee.

4/15 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.. 

5/15 MOORS FOR THE FUTURE OPERATIONAL PLAN 2015 - 2016 (SLD/CD) 

Chris Dean, Programme Manager - Moors for the Future, introduced the report and 
operational plan, highlighting the achievements of the team and ambitions for 2015/16 
and beyond. It was noted that there was no news on the recent Moorlife bid but to assist 
staff retention it was hoped that a decision would be made before 1 April 2015.

On behalf of all Members the Chair of the Authority congratulated Chris and the officers 
supporting the programme on the achievements over the past 11 years. As Geoff 
Nickolds, Chair of the Moors for the Future Partnership, would be leaving the Authority 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 23 January 2015 

Page 2

at the end of March, the Committee expressed their thanks to Geoff for his significant 
contributions.

The officer recommendation was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried.

RESOLVED

To support the Operational Plan and recommend it to the Moors for the Future 
Partnership’s Strategic Management Group for approval.

6/15 2014/15 QUARTER 3 REPORT ON RISK AND PERFORMANCE (A9194/WA) 

The officer recommendations were moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried.

RESOLVED

1. To agree the Quarter 3 Corporate Performance Return, and any remedial 
action, as set out in Appendix 1.

2. To note the corporate risk register summary given in Appendix 2 and 
accept the status of risks, including the lowering of risk status of risks 4, 
8, 9 and 10.

3. To note the status of complaints and Freedom of Information Requests, 
given in Appendix 3.

7/15 ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT OFFICER (HR POST FILE/ RMM) 

It was noted that this matter had been brought to the Committee as it was not delegated 
to officers.

The officer recommendation was moved, second, put to the vote and carried.

RESOLVED:

To approve the post of Environmental Management Officer as a permanent post 
on the staff establishment for 30 hours per week at grade G and disestablish the 
post of Property Technician at grade F for 15 hours per week from 1 April 2015.

8/15 NORTH LEES CAMPSITE 

Before inviting officers to introduce the item the Chair reminded Members of the 
recommendations of the DTZ report and the Authority’s need to make sure that the 
estate did not operate at a loss. 

In introducing the report the Assistant Director of Enterprise and Field Services 
introduced Rebekah Newman following her recent appointment as Property Manager 
(North Lees). During the discussion Rebekka confirmed that in September the 
Committee would be considering a Business Plan for the estate which would be 
developed, in consultation with stakeholders, reflecting the decisions made at this 
meeting. 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 23 January 2015 

Page 3

The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme:

 Cllr Jackie Bevan, District Councillor for Hathersage and Chair of the Stanage 
Forum

 Mrs Jean Hodgkinson 
 Mrs Lesley Edmonds 
 Mr Henry Folkard, British Mountaineering Council
 Mr James Summerlin, speaking on behalf of a group of concerned residents.

During the part A discussion members considered and debated the merits of the options 
set out in the report. 

Before moving on to Part B discussions the Chair thanked the speakers for their 
contrubtions.

The officer recommendation was moved seconded, put to the vote and carried.

RESOLVED:

To note the contributions of the public speakers and part A discussion on the 
options for the future management of North Lees campsite and make a decision 
about the preferred option after consideration of the exempt information set out in 
the Part B report.

9/15 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100(A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

RESOLVED:

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 
Nos. 12 and 13 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A)(4) 
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 1 “Information relating to 
any individual” and Paragraph 3 “Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).”

PART B

SUMMARY

The Committee determined the following items and full details are contained in 
the exempt minutes:

 Approval of the Part B minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 
2014.

 North Lees Campsite

The meeting ended at 1.00 pm


